

No. 23-961

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

SNAP, INC., doing business as SNAPCHAT, L.L.C.,
doing business as SNAP, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kelly Perigoe
Lennette Lee
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Amy R. Upshaw
Alexander Kazam
E. Caroline Freeman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

May 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7
I. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Split in
Authority 8
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing
Section 230’s Proper Scope 13
A. This Case Does Not Implicate Any
Concerns About Overbroad Applications
of Section 230 13
B. This Case Does Not Raise the “Targeted
Recommendation” Issue on Which This
Court Granted Certiorari in *Gonzalez* 16
C. This Case Does Not Raise Questions of
Distributor Liability, Design-Defect
Liability, or Any Other Issues Discussed
by Dissenting Judges 17
D. Petitioner Has Not Stated Viable
Claims 22
III. Congress, Not This Court, Should Decide
Whether and How to Modify Section 230 25
CONCLUSION 27

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Appendix A

Original Complaint, *Doe ex rel.
Roe v. Snap, Inc., et al.*,
No. 4:22-cv-00590 (S.D. Tex. Feb.
24, 2022), ECF 1Supp.App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Walmart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	26
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	20
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Cintas Sales Corp.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	22
<i>Dewayne Rogers Logging, Inc. v. Propac Indus., Ltd.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Diez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 139 (2021).....	26

<i>Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Doe v. Boys Club of Greater Dallas, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. 1995)	23
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1087 (2022).....	8, 26
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Messina</i> , 349 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011)	23
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	24
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 10
<i>Does v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2560 (2023).....	26
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1371 (2022).....	26
<i>Fair Housing Council</i> <i>v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ledesma</i> , 242 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. 2007)	19
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	9

<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1067 (2021).....	26
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1752 (2023).....	26
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	16, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	2, 16, 22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kalinchuk v. JP Sanchez Constr. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4376628 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016)	23
<i>King v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 817 (2024).....	26
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>L.W. ex rel. Doe v. Snap Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	10
<i>LaFleur</i> <i>v. Astrodome-Astrohall Stadium Corp.</i> , 751 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988)	24
<i>Lewis v. Google LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 434 (2021).....	26
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> <i>v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	21

<i>Mass. Port Auth. v. Turo Inc.</i> , 166 N.E.3d 972 (Mass. 2021).....	9
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> <i>v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	18
<i>Texas v. Guess-Mazock</i> , No. 22-01-00974 (359th Dist. Ct., Montgomery County, Tex. Oct. 3, 2022)	4
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	23, 24
<i>Universal Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Webber v. Armslist LLC</i> , 70 F.4th 945 (7th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Wozniak v. YouTube, LLC</i> , 100 Cal. App. 5th 893 (2024).....	10
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230 1, 14, 15, 22, 26
Pub. L. No. 115-164,
132 Stat. 1253 (2018)..... 26

Other Authorities

Oral Argument Tr.,
Moody v. Netchoice, LLC,
No. 22-277 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2024)..... 22
Oral Argument Tr.,
Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton,
No. 22-555 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2024)..... 22
